
 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 24 February 2020 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddLJC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

14.30   

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

14.30-14.35   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)497 - The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 1 - 10) 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 1 – Report 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

2.2 SL(5)500 - The National Park Authorities (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2020  

 (Pages 11 - 21) 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 4 – Report 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 5 – Order 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 6 – Explanatory Memorandum 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.3 SL(5)498 - The Common Agricultural Policy (Direct Payments to Farmers) 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 22 - 33) 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 7 – Report 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 8 – Regulations 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 9 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 10 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs to the Llywydd, 31 January 2020 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

14.35-14.40   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)494 - The Food for Specific Groups (Information and Compositional 

Requirements) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 34 - 51) 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 11 – Report 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 12 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 13 – Explanatory Memorandum  

3.2 SL(5)495 - The Infant Formula and Follow-on Formula (Wales) Regulations 

2020  

 (Pages 52 - 74) 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 14 – Report 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 15 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 16 – Explanatory Memorandum 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

14.40-14.45   

4.1 SL(5)491 - The Official Controls (Animals, Feed and Food, Plant Health Fees 

etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 75 - 79) 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 17 – Report 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 18 – Welsh Government response 

5 Papers to note 

14.45-14.50   



5.1 Letter from the First Minister: Wales' Changing Constitution  

 (Pages 80 - 86) 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 19 – Letter from the First Minister, 12 February 2020 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 20 – Letter to the First Minister, 23 January 2020 

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Llywydd: Withdrawal 

of Statutory Instruments  

 (Pages 87 - 88) 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 21 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

to the Llywydd, 12 February 2020 

5.3 Letter from Lord Kinnoull, Chair of the House of Lords European Union 

Committee:  Engagement with devolved legislatures  

 (Pages 89 - 90) 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 22 – Letter from Lord Kinnoull, 12 February 2020 

5.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: UK Wide Statutory 

Instrument - The Financing, Management and Monitoring of Direct Payments 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 91 - 92) 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 23 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 12 February 2020 

5.5 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: UK Wide Statutory 

Instrument – The Rules for Direct Payments to Farmers (Amendment) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 93 - 94) 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 24 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 12 February 2020 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

14.50   

7 Consideration of a future inquiry 

14.50-15.00 (Pages 95 - 98)  

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 25 –Terms of reference for a future inquiry 



8 Legislative Consent Memorandums -  approach to scrutiny 

15.00-15.10 (Pages 99 - 127)  

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 26 – Legislative Consent Memorandum: Agriculture Bill 

CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 27 – Legislative Consent Memorandum: Fisheries Bill 

Date of the next meeting - 2 March 2020  

 



 

SL(5)497 – The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and 

Accounting) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) Regulations 

2003 (“the 2003 Regulations”).  

These Regulations insert a new regulation 24K into the 2003 Regulations. New regulation 24K provides 

that a local authority must not charge an amount to its revenue account to reflect any fluctuation in the 

fair value of a local authority’s investment in a pooled investment fund. Instead, such amounts must be 

recorded in a separate account established and used solely for that purpose.  

The Explanatory Memorandum to the Regulations (at section iv.) notes the following:  

“Many local authorities have holdings in pooled investment funds.…The Regulations amend the 2003 

Regulations to mitigate the impact of fair value movements on pooled investment funds on local 

authority budget setting due to new International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) for Financial 

Instruments (IFRS9).  This will place local authorities in Wales on an equivalent footing to counterparts in 

England.” 

The change effected by these Regulations will apply to accounts prepared for financial years in respect of 

the period beginning with 1 April 2019 and ending with 31 March 2023.  

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following 2 points are identi
[...]
of fair value movements on pooled 
investment funds on local authority budget setting due to new International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) for Financial Instruments (IFRS9).  This will place local 
authorities in Wales on an equivalent footing to counterparts in England. 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 10



 

SL(5)500 – The National Park Authorities (Wales) 

(Amendment) Order 2020 

Background and Purpose 

This Order makes amendments to Parts I and II of Schedule 2 to the National Park Authorities (Wales) 

Order 1995/2803 (“the 1995 Order”) to reduce the membership of Brecon Beacons National Park 

Authority (“BBNPA”) from 24 to 18.  The Order comes into force on 1 April 2020. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No technical points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

Three points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Standing Order 21.3(ii) - that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public 

policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly 

1. The second paragraph of the Explanatory Note refers to “Article 3”, but this should refer to “Article 2”.  

The error also exists in the Welsh version, which should therefore read “Mae erthygl 2”. 

2. We note that the Welsh Ministers have power to give written notice of the termination of the 

appointment of a local authority member of a National Park authority under paragraph 6(1) of Schedule 

7 to the Environment Act 1995.  This power can be exercised where an order varies the number of local 

authority members of an authority, as is the case with this Order. 

The power to remove members appointed by the Welsh Ministers is contained in paragraph 6(2) of 

Schedule 7 to the Environment Act 1995.  That power must be exercised by giving the member three 

months' written notice of the termination or by such other manner as may be provided for in the terms 

of
[...]
dda Cynon Taff County 
Borough Council 

1 1 - 

Torfaen County Borough Council 1 1 - 

Total 16 12 -4 

 

Pack Page 20



 

 5 

A total of five responses were received. These were from: Pembrokeshire 
Coast National Park Authority; Carmarthenshire, Monmouthshire and Powys 
County Councils; and, an individual (who submitted a response after the 
consultation closed). A summary of the responses was subsequently published. 
 
Welsh Government’s subsequent 2017 consultation, Taking forward Wales’ 
Sustainable Management of Natural Resources, also set out a number of 
proposals relating to National Parks, including their governance. Responses to 
this consultation did not contain any substantive reasons for not proceeding 
with the membership reduction. 
 
6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)  
 
This instrument is required to amend Wales-only legislation that includes 
references to Schedule 7 to the Environment Act 1995, by amending Parts I 
and II of Schedule 2 to the National Park Authorities (Wales) Order 1995; as 
such this instrument does not confer any new burdens on businesses, charities 
or voluntary bodies. Furthermore, there is no significant impact on the public 
sector. 
 
An Impact Assessment has not been prepared for this instrument because this 
instrument relates to the maintenance of existing legislation. 
 
The legislation has no impact on the statutory duties (sections 77-79 GOWA 
06) or statutory partners (sections 72-75 GOWA 06). 
  

Pack Page 21



 

SL(5)498 - The Common Agricultural Policy (Direct 

Payments to Farmers)(Miscellaneous Amendments)(Wales) 

Regulations 2020  

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations are made under section 3(3)(a) of the Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative 

Continuity) Act 2020 (“DPLC Act”), which received Royal Assent on 30 January 2020. The Regulations are 

made in order to address failures of retained EU law governing the Common Agricultural Policy Direct 

Payment Schemes to operate effectively, 
[...]
lations 2020 under section 3(3)(a) of the Direct 

Payments to Farmers (Legislative Continuity) Act 2020. The Regulations come into force on 

exit day (11pm on 31 January 2020). I attach a copy of the statutory instrument and the 

accompanying Explanatory Memorandum, which I intend to lay once the statutory 

instrument has been registered. 

In accordance with paragraph 4(c) of Schedule 2 to the Direct Payments to Farmers 

(Legislative Continuity) Act 2020, this instrument must be laid before and approved by the 

Senedd for Wales by 5 March 2020 in order for it to remain in effect.  In these 

circumstances I understand Standing Order 21.4A is relevant and the Business Committee 

may establish and publish a timetable for the responsible committee or committees to 

report. It may be helpful to know that I intend to hold the plenary debate for this item of 

subordinate legislation on 3 March 2020.  

 

Pack Page 32

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


I am copying this letter to the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, Mick Antoniw AM, Chair of 

the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee, and Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber 

and Committee Services. 

Regards,  

 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 

Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 33



 

SL(5)494 – The Food for Specific Groups (Information and 

Compositional Requirements) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Food for Specific Groups (Information and Compositional Requirements) 

(Wales) Regulations 2016 (“the 2016 Regulations”). The amendments set out in these Regulations provide 

for the enforcement in domestic law of EU Commission Delegated Regulation 2016/128 in relation to the 

specific compositional and information requirements for food for special medical purposes developed to 

sa
[...]
is also likely to result in better monitoring of the market regarding food for 
special medical purposes as Improvement Notices will be recorded whereas informal 
warnings from enforcement practitioners were not.  
 
Benefits to consumers  
If Option 2 is adopted, this legislation will benefit those requiring food for special 
medical purposes as there will be better protection by way of better defined 
compositional standards and tighter labelling restrictions.  
 
Summary of the preferred option  
Option 2 is the preferred option because it ensures the proper enforcement of the 
FSMP Delegated Regulation in Wales and avoids the associated risk of infraction 
proceedings and consequent fines. 
 

Pack Page 51



 

SL(5)495 – The Infant Formula and Follow-on Formula 

(Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make provision for the enforcement in Wales of the specific requirements set out in 

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/127 on infant formula and follow-on formula (the IFFOF 

Delegated Regulation”). The IFFOF Delegated Regulation supplements the overarching EU Regulation 

(EU) No 609/2013 on Food for Specific Groups, which sets out general rules governing the composition 

and labelling of food intended for infants and young children amongst other matters. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No technical points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No merits points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

These Regulations implement EU obligations set out in the IFFOF Delegated Regulation, in Wales, in 

relation to infant formula and infant follow-on formula. These Regulations will form part of retained EU 

law after IP completion day (i.e. the end of the implementation period, on 31 December 2020). 

Government Response 

A government resp
[...]
Administrations have already introduced their equivalent 

enforcement legislation”. 

We note that the equivalent regulations made by UK Parliament and the Scottish Parliament came into 

force on the 14 December 2019 (the coming into force date of the EU Regulation) and are not clear why 

these Regulations could not have come into force before 31 January 2020. 

3. The Welsh Ministers had a choice of which procedure to apply to these Regulations under section 2(2) 

of  the European Communities Act 1972. The choice of procedure appears to be appropriate. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

These Regulations will form part of retained EU law after IP completion day (i.e. the end of the 

implementation period, on 31 December 2020). 

Government Response 

A government response is required to technical reporting points 1-7 and merits point 2. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 10 February 2020 and reports to the 

Assembly in line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 77



Government response to draft LJCC report on the Official Controls (Animals, Feed 

and Food, Plant Health Fees etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

Technical Scrutiny points 

The Committee has raised seven reporting points under Standing Order 21.2 

(1) Amendment of the Trade in Animals and Related Products (Amendment) (Wales) 
(EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

Regulation 29 (a) omits regulation 2(1) of the Trade in Animals and Related Products 
(Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 by error, regulation 29(a) should omit 
regulation 3(20) from the 2019 Regulations and the Welsh Government will take steps to 
correct this.   

(2) Provision of powers to seize and detain computer equipment 

This provision is intended to enable an enforcement officer to seize computer equipment 
where on site inspection of the data is not possible, for example because it cannot be 
accessed without more specialist equipment or per
[...]
nment of Wales Act 2006 is now required to amend 
Schedule 7B to that Act, to address the impact on and risk to the National Assembly’s 
legislative competence.  

Pack Page 82



 

We acknowledge the commitment in the Trefnydd’s letter of 17 December 2019 to 
provide an update on progress regarding the section 109 Order and look forward to 
hearing how it will address the concerns that we have raised on these matters.  

Healthcare (European Economic Area and Switzerland Arrangements) Act 2019 
(formerly the Healthcare (International Arrangements) Bill) 

In January 2019, we published our report The Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent 
Memorandum on the Healthcare (International Arrangements) Bill. Recommendations 
1 and 3 related to Ministerial consent arrangements and notification to the Assembly 
about consent decisions. Vaughan Gething AM, the Minister for Health and Social 
Services, set out the Welsh Government’s response on 12 February 2019. In considering 
the Welsh Government’s response to our report at our meeting on 18 February 2019, we 
were asked not to publish a draft Memorandum of Understanding between the Welsh 
and UK Governments, which was used to explain why recommendations 1 and 3 were 
being rejected. In a letter of 18 February 2019, the Minister explained that the request not 
to publish the draft Memorandum of Understanding was in line with paragraph 7 of the 
Inter-Institutional agreement between the National Assembly for Wales and the Welsh 
Government, which refers to the Assembly recognising and respecting the need for  
confidential inter-governmental discussion between governments. There was insufficient 
time for the Committee to scrutinise a revised supplementary LCM which included the 
final Memorandum of Understanding before the relevant Legislative Consent Motion was 
debated on 12 March 2019.  

Agriculture Bill   

Although the UK Government’s Agriculture Bill did not complete its passage through the 
UK Parliament prior to t
[...]
 
discussions between our officials concluded that this was not how this Standing Order 
should be interpreted, and ultimately the 2019 Order was not withdrawn. 
 
Thank you for setting out your interpretation of Standing Order 27.11, and your expectations 
of the Welsh Government were such an issue ever to arise again. I am happy to confirm if 
we need to withdraw an instrument once it has been made or approved, and where 
revocation or other alternative options are not available, we would explain our reasons to 
both you and the Senedd, as we have done on this occasion. During the plenary debate on 
the replacement Order on 4 February, the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 
Affairs provided an apology to the Senedd and an explanation why it was not possible for 
the 2019 Regulations to come into force.   
 

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 5.2

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


I am sending a copy this letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  

Pack Page 88



 
European Union Committee 

 

   

 

House of Lords 

London 

SW1A 0PW 

Tel: 020 7219 5864 

Fax: 020 7219 6715 

euclords@parliament.uk 

www.parliament.uk/lords 

 

 

Mick Antoniw AM                          12 February 2020 

Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff, CF99 1NA 

 

Dear Mick, 

 

The House of Lords European Union Committee has very much welcomed dialogue with the 

devolved legislatures since the 2016 referendum. Following the Committee’s reappointment 

last month, I am writing to you to set out its approach to continuing engagement with the 

devolved legislatures in the months ahead. 

 

The Committee has identified a number of work priorities between now and the end of the 

transition period
[...]
ly for Wales with regard to our other priorities over the coming year. These 

include: 

 

• Scrutiny of the future relationship negotiations; 

 

• Scrutiny of the formal mechanisms for dialogue between the UK and the 

EU, including the Joint Committee on the Withdrawal Agreement, and the Specialised 

Committees that report to it; 

 

• Scrutiny of the Protocol on Ireland/Northern Ireland, including the  

implications for Wales of its operation; 

 

• Inter-parliamentary engagement, where we will continue to prioritise dialogue 

with the devolved legislatures, the European Parliament and EU national parliaments. 

In particular, we remain committed to the Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit, and 

recognise the value of applying this model for sectoral dialogue between relevant 

committees in each of the legislatures.  

 

I have written in similar terms to Chairs and Conveners of other relevant Committees in the 

National Assembly for Wales, Scottish Parliament and Northern Ireland Assembly. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Lord Kinnoull 

Chair of the European Union Committee 

 

Pack Page 90



Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair,  
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
Mick.Antoniw@assembly.wales 
 

12 February 2020 
 

 
Dear Mick, 
 
UK Wide Statutory Instrument - The Financing, Management and Monitoring of Direct 
Payments (Amendment) Regulations 2020 
 
I am writing to notify you that the UK Government has made the above statutory instrument 
under powers set out in the Direct Payment for Farmers (Legislative Continuity) Act 2020. 
 
This urgent made affirmative procedure SI addresses the failures of retained EU law to 
operate effectively and other deficiencies arising from the withdrawal of the UK from the EU.     
 
The 2020 Regulations make the modifications necessary to continue to ensure that the 
financing, management and monitoring of the Common Agricultural Policy (“CAP”) Direct 
Payment Schemes remain operable for scheme year 2020 once the UK withdraws from the 
EU. 
 
The Regulations and accompanying Explanatory Memorandum, setting out the effect of 
amendments is available here: https://www.gov.uk/eu-withdrawal-act-2018-statutory-
instruments 

In respect of any impact the SI may have on the Assembly’s legislative competence and/or 
the Welsh Ministers’ executive competence, I confirm that the CAP and its implementation in 
Wales is a devolved subject. 
 
The law being amended is as follows:  
 

 Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 
December 2013 on the financing, management and monitoring of the common 
agricultural policy and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 352/78, (EC) No 
165/94, (EC) No 2799/98, (EC) No 814/2000, (EC) No 1290/2005 and (EC) No 
485/2008. 

 Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 907/2014 of 11 March 2014 
supplementing Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the 

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 5.4

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:Mick.Antoniw@assembly.wales
https://www.gov.uk/eu-withdrawal-act-2018-statutory-instruments
https://www.gov.uk/eu-withdrawal-act-2018-statutory-instruments


Council with regard to paying agencies and other bodies, financial management, 
clearance of acco
[...]

remains functional following the UK’s exit from the EU.  

 
I am copying this letter to the Counsel General and Brexit Minister and the Minister for 
Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  

 

Pack Page 92



Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Mick Antoniw AM 
Chair,  
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
Mick.Antoniw@assembly.wales 

 
12 February 2020 

 
 
 
Dear Mick, 
 
UK Wide Statutory Instrument – The Rules for Direct Payments to Farmers 
(Amendment) Regulations 2020 
 
I am writing to notify you that UK Government has made the above statutory instrument under 
powers set out in the Direct Payment for Farmers (Legislative Continuity) Act 2020. 
 
This urgent made affirmative procedure Statutory instrument (SI) addresses the failures of 
retained EU law to operate effectively and other deficiencies arising from the withdrawal of 
the UK from the EU.     
 
The 2020 Regulations make the modifications necessary to continue to ensure that the 
Common Agriculture Policy (“CAP”) Direct Payment Schemes remain operable for scheme 
year 2020, once the UK withdraws from the EU. 
 
The Regulations and accompanying Explanatory Memorandum, setting out the effect of 
amendments is available here: https://www.go
[...]
rect payments to farmers 
under support schemes within the framework of the common agricultural policy. 

 Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No. 639/2014 - supplements the Direct 
Payments Regulation. 

 Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No. 641/2014 - laying down rules for the 
application of the Direct Payments Regulation. 

 
The Welsh Ministers have provided consent for the UK Government to make these 
corrections in relation to, and on behalf of, Wales for reasons of efficiency, expediency and 
due to the technical nature of the amendments. The amendments have been considered fully; 
and there is no divergence in policy. These amendments are to ensure that the statute book 
remains functional following the UK’s exit from the EU.  

 
I am copying this letter to the Counsel General and Brexit Minister and the Minister for 
Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 94



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 95

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 
LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 

 
Agriculture Bill 

 
1. This Legislative Consent Memorandum is laid under Standing Order 

(“SO”) 29.2. SO29 prescribes that a Legislative Consent Memorandum 
must be laid, and a Legislative Consent Motion may be tabled, before the 
National Assembly for Wales if a UK Parliamentary Bill makes provision in 
relation to Wales for any purpose within, or which modifies the legislative 
competence of the National Assembly. 

 
2. The Agriculture Bill (The Bill) was introduced by George Eustice MP in the 

House of Commons on 16 January 2020. The Bill can be found at:  
 
https://services.parliament.uk/bills/2019-20/agriculture.html 
 

3. The Bill is similar in many respects to the Agriculture Bill introduced to 
Parliament on 12 September 2018, and which will make no further 
progress following the ge
[...]
e 126


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(5)497 - The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 2
	CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 3

	2.2 SL(5)500 - The National Park Authorities (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2020
	CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 5
	CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 6

	2.3 SL(5)498 - The Common Agricultural Policy (Direct Payments to Farmers) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 8
	CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 9
	CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 10

	3.1 SL(5)494 - The Food for Specific Groups (Information and Compositional Requirements) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-07-20 - Paper 12
	CLA(5)-07-20 - Paper 13

	3.2 SL(5)495 - The Infant Formula and Follow-on Formula (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 15
	CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 16

	4.1 SL(5)491 - The Official Controls (Animals, Feed and Food, Plant Health Fees etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 18

	5.1 Letter from the First Minister: Wales' Changing Constitution
	CLA(5)-07-20 - Paper 20

	5.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Llywydd: Withdrawal of Statutory Instruments
	5.3 Letter from Lord Kinnoull, Chair of the House of Lords European Union Committee:  Engagement with devolved legislatures
	5.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: UK Wide Statutory Instrument - The Financing, Management and Monitoring of Direct Payments (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	5.5 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: UK Wide Statutory Instrument – The Rules for Direct Payments to Farmers (Amendment) Regulations 2020
	7 Consideration of a future inquiry
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandums -  approach to scrutiny
	CLA(5)-07-20 – Paper 27




Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 24 February 2020
Meeting time: 14.30 - 14.56

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5873

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)

Carwyn Jones AM

Dai Lloyd AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Suzy Davies AM.

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5873


2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

2.1 SL(5)497 - The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the reporting points identified. In addition, and in relation to the reporting points, 
the Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government to highlight the importance of 
complete and accurate information for the purpose of access to legislation. 

2.2 SL(5)500 - The National Park Authorities (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the reporting points identified. In addition, and in relation to the third reporting 
point, the Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government with regards to the 
carrying out of Regulatory Impact Assessments.

2.3 SL(5)498 - The Common Agricultural Policy (Direct Payments to Farmers) 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the reporting point identified, and to highlight implications as a result of the UK’s 
exit from the European Union.

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU 

3.1 SL(5)494 - The Food for Specific Groups (Information and Compositional 

Requirements) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly to 
highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting the European Union.

3.2 SL(5)495 - The Infant Formula and Follow-on Formula (Wales) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly to 
highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting the European Union.



4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

4.1 SL(5)491 - The Official Controls (Animals, Feed and Food, Plant Health Fees etc.) 

(Wales) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the Government’s response to its report and agreed to 
write to seek further clarification on the steps intended to be taken in order to correct 
the identified errors.

5 Papers to note 

5.1 Letter from the First Minister: Wales' Changing Constitution 

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister.

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Llywydd: Withdrawal of 

Statutory Instruments 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.

5.3 Letter from Lord Kinnoull, Chair of the House of Lords European Union 

Committee:  Engagement with devolved legislatures 

The Committee noted the letter from Lord Kinnoull, and agreed to respond to confirm 
its intention to have continued engagement with the European Union Committee.

5.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: UK Wide Statutory Instrument - 

The Financing, Management and Monitoring of Direct Payments (Amendment) 

Regulations 2020 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.

5.5 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: UK Wide Statutory Instrument – 

The Rules for Direct Payments to Farmers (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The Committee agreed the motion.

7 Consideration of a future inquiry 

The Committee considered revised terms of reference for a future inquiry into justice-
related matters, and agreed to make a decision about the appointment of an expert 
adviser at the next meeting.

8 Legislative Consent Memorandums -  approach to scrutiny 

The Committee considered its approach to the scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 
Legislative Consent Memorandums on the UK Government’s Agriculture and Fisheries 
Bills.


